
July 26, 2006 

- 
business 

Six Concourse Parkway 
Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 

Ms. Beth Salak, Director 
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Attn: Tariff Section 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Dear Ms. Salak: 

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are revised pages for MCI 
COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES, 
FL PSC Tariff No. 5. The filing has an effective date of August I, 2006. 
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The purpose of this filing is to grandfather the current discount section and 
introduce a discount section under the following services: Local and Long 
Distance Service Plus PlanILocal and Long Distance Service-Trunk 
Solution/Local and Long Distance Service-Line Solution II, Local and Long 
Distance Line Solution Service, Verizon Business Services I Local and Long 
Distance Service Plan, Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance 
Line Solution Service, and Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance 
Service Plan. 



Letter to Ms. Beth Salak 
July 26,2006 
Page 2 

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to 
contact me at (888) 215-5680. 



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 
dlbla VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 

45th Revised Sheet No. 2 
Cancels 44th Revised Sheet No. 2 

CHECK SHEET 

Sheets 1 through 398 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the dates shown. 
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ISSUED: July 27,2006 EFFECTIVE: August 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. 
dlbla VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 

15th Revised Sheet No. 7 
Cancels 14th Revised Sheet No. 7 
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ISSUED: July 27,2006 EFFECTIVE: August 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. 
dlbla VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 

12th Revised Sheet No. 7.0.1 
Cancels 1 l th  Revised Sheet No. 7.0.1 

CHECK SHEET (Continued) 
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ISSUED: July 27,2006 EFFECTIVE: August 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. 
dlbla VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 

22nd Revised Sheet No. 1 1 
Cancels 21st Revised Sheet No. 11 
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ISSUED: July 27,2006 EFFECTIVE: August 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. 
dlbla VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 

3rd Revised Sheet No. 164.0.12 
Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 164.0.12 

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 

3.30 Other Service Offerings (Continued) 

3.30.5 MCI WorldCom On-Net Service - Voice (Continued) 

H. Local and Lona Distance Service Plus PlanlLocal and Lona Distance Service- 
Trunk SolutionlLocal and Lona Distance Service-Line Solution II 

Discounts: 11 
These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts 
applicable to Companion Interstate Service and Companion Intrastate 
Service. 

For Offering A, B and C, the Company will provide a 5,10 or 15 percent discount 
on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional 
features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to 
competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount Customer 
must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept 
another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, 2) commit 
to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for a 5 percent discount, 2 
years for a 10 percent discount, and 3 years for a 15 percent discount. 

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, 
discounts applicable to the Local and Long Distance Service Plus PlanlLocal and 
Long Distance Service-Trunk Solution/Local and Long Distance Service-Line 
Solution II pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service. 

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other 
discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for 
this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable 
satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any 
further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals 
or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% 
discount. 

I 1  Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available for new customers. - N 

ISSUED: July 27,2006 EFFECTIVE: August 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. 
dlbla VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 

2nd Revised Sheet No. 164.0.18 
Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 164.0.1 8 

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 

3.30 Other Service Offerinas (Continued) 

3.30.5 MCI WorldCom On-Net Service - Voice (Continued) 

K. Local and Loncl Distance Line Solution Service (Cant.) 

Monthlv Recurrina Charaes: 
A monthly recurring charge will apply for the Offering under this plan. This charge 
is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge 
applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local Service. 

Offerinq 
Unlimited 

Monthly Recurring Charae (unlimited) 

Discounts: 
These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts 
applicable to Companion lnterstate Service and Companion Intrastate 
Service. 

Customers committing to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for 
a 5 percent discount, 2 years for a 10 percent discount, or 3 years for a 15 
percent discount will receive applicable discounts applied to Eligible Charges, in 
lieu of all other discounts. 

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts 
applicable to the Local and Long Distance Line Solution Service pricing plan for 
intrastate and interstate long distance service. 

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, 
in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, 
Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will 
accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit 
to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, 
or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount. 

MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 164.0.19. 

I /  Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available for new customers. - 

ISSUED: July 27,2006 EFFECTIVE: August 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 
dlbla VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 

1st Revised Sheet No. 164.0.19 
Cancels Original Sheet No. 164.0.1 9 

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 

3.30 Other Service Offerinas (Continued) 
3.30.5 MCI WorldCom On-Net Service - Voice (Continued) 

K. Local and Lonq Distance Line Solution Service (Cont.) 
Termination of Service: The following provisions will apply to customers who 
terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe 
to other service offerings under this tariff: 

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in 
MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC dlbla Verizon Access Transmission 
Services , FPSC Price List No. 2, the plan service offered under The Guide and 
Companion lntrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will 
be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The 
Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan. 

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in 
MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC dlbla Verizon Access Transmission 
Services , FPSC Price List No. 2 and Companion lntrastate Service, Companion 
lnterstate Service under The Guide and Companion lntrastate Service under this 
tariff will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to 
the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time 
of subscription to this plan. 

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in 
MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC dlbla Verizon Access Transmission 
Services , FPSC Price List No. 2, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide 
and Companion lntrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer 
will be automatically subscribed to WorldCom On Net Voice Services Option 1 
under The Guide and MCI WorldCom On-Net Service-Voice under this tariff. 

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in 
MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC dlbla Verizon Access Transmission 
Services , FPSC Price List No. 2 and Companion lntrastate Service, Companion 
lnterstate Service under The Guide and Companion lntrastate Service under this 
tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to WorldCom 
On Net Voice Services Option 1 under The Guide and MCI WorldCom On-Net 
Service-Voice under this tariff for intrastate interlATA service only. 

MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON SHEET NO. 164.0.18. 

ISSUED: July 27,2006 EFFECTIVE: August 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 
dlbla VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 

2nd Revised Sheet No. 164.10 
Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 164.10 

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 

3.30 Other Service Offerings (Continued) 

3.30.10 Verizon Business Service I (Cont.) 

A) Verizon Business Services I Local and Lona Distance Service Plan (Cont.1 

Discounts: j/ 
These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts 
applicable to Companion Interstate Service and Companion Intrastate Service. 

A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly 
recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other 
discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this 
discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction 
that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further 
inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year 
for a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years up to a 15% 
discount. 

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts 
applicable to the VBS I Local and Long Distance Service pricing plan for intrastate 
and interstate long distance service. 

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other 
discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this 
discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction 
that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, 
and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up 
to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount. 

MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 164.10.1. 

I 1  Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available for new customers. - 

ISSUED: July 27,2006 EFFECTIVE: August 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. 
dlbla VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 

Original Sheet No. 164.10.1 

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 

3.30 Other Service Offerinqs (Continued) 

3.30.10 Verizon Business Service I (Cont.1 

A) Verizon Business Services I Local and Lonq Distance Service Plan (Cont.) 

Earlv Termination: 

Termination of Service: The following provisions will apply to customers who 
terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to 
other service offerings under this tariff: 

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in 
MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC dlbla Verizon Access Transmission 
Services, F.P.S.C. Price List No. 2 the plan service offered under The Guide and 
Companion lntrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be 
automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to 
which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan. 

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in 
MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC dlbla Verizon Access Transmission 
Services, F,P.S.C. Price List No. 2 and Companion lntrastate Service, Companion 
Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion lntrastate Service under this 
tariff will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the 
service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of 
subscription to this plan. 

ALL MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON SHEET NO. 164.10. 

ISSUED: July 27,2006 EFFECTIVE: August 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. 
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 

2nd Revised Sheet No. 164.14 
Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 164.14 

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 

3.30 Other Service Offerinas (Continued) 

3.30.10 Verizon Business Service I (Cont.) 

B) Verizon Business Services I Local and Lona Distance Line Solution Service (Cant.) 

Monthlv Recurrina Charaes: 
A monthly recurring charge located in Section 4.31.2 will apply for the Offering under - 
this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly 
recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local 
Service. 

Discounts: 11 
These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable 
to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service. 

A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly 
recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other 
discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this 
discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction 
that it will accept another exchafige carrier's offer in absence of any further 
inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year 
for a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years up to a 15% 
discount. 

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, N 
discounts applicable to the VBS I Local and Long Distance Line Solution pricing plan 
for intrastate and interstate long distance service. 

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other 
discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this 
discount, Customer must: I )  demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction 
that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, 
and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for 
up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount. N 

I/ Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available for new customers. - N 

ISSUED: July 27,2006 EFFECTIVE: August 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. 
dlbla VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 

2nd Revised Sheet No. 263.16 
Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 263.16 

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES 

4.33 Verizon Business Service II (Cant.) 

4.33.1 Verizon Business Services I1 Local and Lonq Distance Service Plan (Cont.) 

Benefits (Cont.) 

b. (W N 
In addition, the customer will receive unlimited exchange service usage as 
described in Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing 
document. 

Discounts: 1 N 
These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts applicable 
to Companion Interstate Service and Companion Intrastate Service. 

A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring 
charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in 
response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, 
Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will 
accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) 
commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for a 5% discount, 2 
years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years up to a 15% discount. 

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts N 
applicable to the VBS II Local and Long Distance Service pricing plan for intrastate and 
interstate long distance service. 

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other 
discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this 
discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that 
it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) 
commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% 
discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount. N 

MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 263.16.1. N 

I1  Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will 170 longer be available for new customers. - N 

ISSUED: July 27,2006 EFFECTIVE: August 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. 
dlbla VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 

Original Sheet No. 263.16.1 

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES 

4.33 Verizon Business Service II (Cont.) 

4.33.1 Verizon Business Services II Local and Lonq Distance Service Plan (Cont.) 

Early Termination: 

Termination of Service: The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate 
service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service 
offerings under this tariff: 

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MClmetro 
Access Transmission Services LLC dlbla Verizon Access Transmission 
Services, F.P.S.C. Price List No. 2 the plan service offered under The Guide and 
Companion lntrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be 
automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which 
the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan. 

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MClmetro 
Access Transmission Services LLC dlbla Verizon Access Transmission Services, 
F.P.S.C. Price List No. 2 and Companion lntrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service 
under The Guide and Companion lntrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the 
customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide 
to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan. 

ALL MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON SHEET NO. 263.16. 

ISSUED: July 27,2006 EFFECTIVE: August 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 


